

No. 02-69

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSEPH C. ROELL, PETRA GARIBAY, AND JAMES REAGAN,

Petitioners,

v.

JON MICHAEL WITHROW,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITIONERS' BRIEF

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas
PHILIP A. LIONBERGER
Solicitor General
LISA R. ESKOW
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
MELANIE P. SARWAL
Assistant Solicitor General
CHARLES K. ELDRED
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1700
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
List of Parties	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	vi
Opinions and Orders	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory Provision Involved	2
Statement of the Case	2
Summary of Argument	8
Argument	10
I. A Magistrate Judge Has Authority Under 28 U.S.C. §636(c) to Try a Case and Direct Entry of Judgment When Parties Proceed in a Manner Consistent with Consent and Expressly Confirm Their Consent Post-Judgment	10
A. The Plain Terms of §636(c) Encompass All Types of Voluntary Consent and Conspicuously Omit Limitations on Form.....	12
B. The Established Guideposts for Construing the Federal Magistrates Act—Structure, Purpose, and Policy—Support the Permissibility of Post-Judgment Consent	15
1. The structure and purpose of the Act reflect Congress’s intent to improve judicial efficiency and increase access to courts	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The purpose of §636(c)'s consent requirement is to prohibit coercive referrals, not impose technical constraints on magistrate judges' civil-trial authority.....	22
3. The Court should construe §636(c)'s consent requirement broadly to comport with the policy behind the Federal Magistrates Act.....	25
C. Post-Judgment Confirmatory Consent Satisfies §636(c)'s Voluntariness Requirement and Furthers the Federal Magistrates Act's Access and Efficiency Goals	28
1. In construing §636(c), the Court should not ignore the practical realities of district-court proceedings that reflect parties' voluntary consent.....	29
2. Post-judgment consent is a type of express consent that satisfies §636(c)	31
3. Congressional intent, not game theory, should guide the Court's construction of §636(c).....	34
II. Section 636(c) Neither Implicates Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Nor Requires Appellate Courts To Nullify Judgments, <i>Sua Sponte</i> , for Lack of Consent.....	36
A. Consensual Referrals Under §636(c) Do Not Implicate Subject-Matter Jurisdiction	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Appellate Courts Should Not Vacate Final Judgments Based on Referral Defects to Which No Party Objects.....	42
Conclusion	44
APPENDIX	
28 U.S.C. §636	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Am. Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Bill Kummer, Inc.</i> , 65 F.3d 1381 (CA7 1995)	12
<i>Ambrose v. Welch</i> , 729 F.2d 1084 (CA6 1984) (per curiam).....	32
<i>Archie v. Christian</i> , 808 F.2d 1132 (CA5 1987) (en banc).....	31, 42
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	37
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 140 U.S. 118 (1891).....	43
<i>Caprera v. Jacobs</i> , 790 F.2d 442 (CA5 1986).....	35, 36
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	29
<i>Clark v. Poulton</i> , 963 F.2d 1361 (CA10 1992)	40
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	33
<i>Gen. Trading Inc. v. Yale Materials Handling Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 1485 (CA11 1997).....	11
<i>Geras v. Lafayette Display Fixtures, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1037 (CA7 1984)	38, 40
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....	15, 38
<i>Hajek v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 186 F.3d 1105 (CA9 1999)	7, 8, 12
<i>In re Griego</i> , 64 F.3d 580 (CA10 1995)	40
<i>Kadonsky v. United States</i> , 216 F.3d 499 (CA5 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1176 (2001)	30
<i>King v. Ionization Int’l, Inc.</i> , 825 F.2d 1180 (CA7 1987).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kofoed v. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 48</i> , 237 F.3d 1001 (CA9 2001)	12, 30, 32, 43
<i>Mathews v. Weber</i> , 423 U.S. 261 (1976).....	16
<i>McCarthy v. Bronson</i> , 500 U.S. 136 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNab v. J. & J. Marine, Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 1326 (CA11 2001).....	43
<i>McDowell v. United States</i> , 159 U.S. 596 (1895).....	43
<i>N.Y. Chinese TV Programs, Inc. v. U.E. Enters., Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 21 (CA 1993)	30, 32
<i>Pacemaker Diagnostic Clinic of America, Inc. v. Instromedix, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 537 (CA9 1984)	37, 38, 40
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rembert v. Apfel</i> , 213 F.3d 1331 (CA11 2000)	32
<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 123 S.Ct. 512 (2002).....	2
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	13, 15
<i>Silberstein v. Silberstein</i> , 859 F.2d 40 (CA7 1988).....	30
<i>Smith v. Shawnee Library Sys.</i> , 60 F.3d 317 (CA7 1995).....	31, 35, 36
<i>Spears v. McCotter</i> , 766 F.2d 179 (CA5 1985).....	2, 3, 4
<i>United States v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 493 U.S. 132 (1990)	22
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980).....	15, 17, 28
<i>Watt v. W. Nuclear, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 36 (1983).....	21
<i>Wharton-Thomas v. United States</i> , 721 F.2d 922 (CA3 1983)	38, 40
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wingo v. Wedding</i> , 418 U.S. 461 (1974).....	16, 17
<i>Withrow v. Roell</i> , 288 F.3d 199 (CA5 2002).....	1

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. §3401	14
18 U.S.C. §3401(b).....	14
28 U.S.C. §636	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §636(b).....	20, 40
28 U.S.C. §636(b)(1)	2, 28
28 U.S.C. §636(b)(1)(A)	17
28 U.S.C. §636(b)(1)(B)	17, 25, 27
28 U.S.C. §636(b)(1)(C)	17
28 U.S.C. §636(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §636(c)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §636(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §636(c)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §636(c)(3).....	43, 44
28 U.S.C. §636(e).....	20
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. §1291	43
28 U.S.C. §1331	37, 38
28 U.S.C. §1915	3
28 U.S.C. §1915A(b)	3
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	2
C.D. CAL. R. 6.6.3	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
D. COLO. R. 72.2(D)	26
D. OR. R. 72.1.....	26
D.D.C. R. 73.1(b).....	26
FED. R. CIV. P. 73.....	30
N.D. ALA. R. 73.2(c).....	26
S.D. TEX. GEN. ORDER NO. 80-5.....	27
S.D. TEX. GEN. ORDER NO. 2001-6.....	27
SUP. CT. R. 13.1	2
SUP. CT. R. 14.1(b).....	ii

Other Authorities

Act of Oct. 21, 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-577, 90 Stat. 2729 (1976)	17
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE U.S. COURTS, JUDICIAL BUSINESS OF THE U.S. COURTS (2001)	20
COMMITTEE ON THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE MAGIS- TRATE JUDGES SYSTEM, SUPPLEMENT TO THE LONG RANGE PLAN FOR THE MAGISTRATE JUDGES SYS- TEM: CIVIL AND FELONY CONSENT AUTHORITY OF MAGISTRATE JUDGES (1993 & Supp. 1994).....	30, 32
<i>Diversity of Citizenship Jurisdiction/Magistrates Reform—1979: Hearings on H.R. 1046 & H.R. 2202 Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Civil Liber- ties, & the Admin. of Justice, of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 96th Cong. (1979)</i>	10, 39
Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-317, 110 Stat. 3847 (1996).....	14
Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-518, 114 Stat. 2410 (2000).....	14, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Federal Magistrates Act, Pub. L. No. 90-578, 82 Stat. 1107 (1968).....	14, 16
Federal Magistrate Act of 1979, Pub. L. No. 96-82, 93 Stat. 643 (1979)	10, 11, 18
H.R. REP. NO. 1629 (1968).....	16
H.R. REP. NO. 94-1609 (1976).....	17
H.R. REP. NO. 95-1364 (1978).....	17, 18, 26
H.R. REP. NO. 96-287 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. REP. NO. 101-734 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
Judicial Improvements Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-650, 104 Stat. 5089 (1990)	19
MAGISTRATE JUDGES DIVISION, ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES COURTS, INVENTORY OF UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE DUTIES (3d ed. 1999).....	18, 26, 39
MAGISTRATE JUDGES DIVISION, ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES COURTS, FACILITATING THE USE OF MAGISTRATE JUDGES' CIVIL CONSENT AUTHORITY (June 2002)	26, 32
Peter G. McCabe, <i>The Federal Magistrate Act of 1979</i> , 16 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 343 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
Philip M. Pro & Thomas C. Hnatowski, <i>Measured Progress: The Evolution and Administration of the Federal Magistrate Judges System</i> , 44 AM. U. L. REV. 1503 (1995)	20
S. CONF. REP. NO. 96-322 (1979)	23
S. REP. NO. 94-625 (1976)	25
S. REP. NO. 96-74 (1979)	10, 18, 23, 26
S. REP. NO. 104-366 (1996)	14, 19
